
REPORTS 

DATE: 



IA arson & 
ssociates, Inc. 
Environmental Consultants 

January 9, 2007 

VIA: HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. Wayne Price, Chief 
Environmental Bureau 
State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: 1R0484, Investigation Report of Historic Contamination and Remediation 
Plan, John H. Hendrix Corporation, Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and #3, 
Unit D (NW/4, NW/4), Section 9, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea 
County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Price: 
This letter is submitted to the State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division 

("OCD") on behalf of John H. Hendrix Corporation ("JHHC") by Larson and Associates, 
Inc. ("LA"), its consultant, to convey the results of an investigation to delineate the 
vertical and horizontal extent of historic contamination at the Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery 
#2 and #3 ("Site"), as well as a former pit that was located north of the battery. The Site 
is located in unit D (NW/4, NW/4), Section 9, Township 22 South, Range 37 East in Lea 
County, New Mexico. The latitude and longitude for the Site is north 32° 24' 42.4" and 
west 103° 10' 31.1", respectively. Figure 1 presents a location and topographic map. 
Contact information for JHHC is as follows: 

Name: 
Title: 
Mailing Address: 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email Address: 

Marvin Burrows 
Production Superintendent 
1310 18th Street 
Eunice, New Mexico 88321 
(505) 394-2649 
(505) 394-2653 
mburrows(2)valornet.com 

Setting 
The Site is situated at an elevation of approximately 3425 feet above mean sea 

level ("MSL"). No surface water or wells are located within 1,000 horizontal feet of the 
Site, which is covered by wind blown sand (Recent). The Ogallala formation (Tertiary) 
underlies the sand and consists of unconsolidated to well-cemented sand and sandstone 
that is interstratified with clay, silt and gravel. The Chinle formation (Dockum group) 
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underlies the Ogallala formation and consists of mudstone, siltstone and sandstone. 
Ground water occurs at approximately 75 feet below ground surface ("bgs"). 

Current Investigation 
The current investigation was conducted between June 28, 2006 and October 30, 

2006, in accordance with a work plan that was approved by the OCD on March 29, 2006. 
Soil samples were collected from ten (10) borings (BH-1 through BH-10), which were 
drilled by Scarborough Drilling, Inc., located in Lamesa, Texas, using a truck-mounted 
rig. The borings were advanced from approximately six (6) to eighty-one (81) feet bgs 
and soil samples were collected using split-spoon and jam tube samplers. The samplers 
were decontaminated between uses by washing with a solution of laboratory grade 
detergent and water and rinsed with distilled water. The rig and down-hole tools (i.e., 
rods, bit, etc.) were cleaned between locations using a high-pressure washer. 

The soil samples were placed in 4-ounce glass jars, labeled, chilled in an ice chest 
and delivered to Environmental Lab of Texas, Inc., located in Odessa, Texas. Duplicate 
sample were collected for headspace analysis using the ambient temperature headspace 
method and analyzed using a RAE Systems, Model 2000 photoionization detector, which 
was calibrated to 100 parts per million ("ppm") isobutylene. The laboratory analyzed 
samples that exhibited headspace readings above 100 ppm for benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) using method SW-846-
802IB. Samples were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons ("TPH") and 
chloride using methods SW-846-8015B and 300, respectively. Table 1 presents a 
summary of the laboratory analysis. Figure 2 presents a Site drawing and boring 
locations. Appendix A presents the OCD approval. Appendix B presents the boring 
logs. Appendix C presents the laboratory reports. Appendix D presents photographs. 

The OCD has developed recommended remediation action levels ("RRAL") for 
benzene, BTEX and TPH based on the following ranking criteria: 

Criteria Result Score 
Depth-to-Groundwater 50- 100 feet 10 
Wellhead Protection Area No 0 
Distance to Surface Water Body >1000 Horizontal Feet 0 

Total: 10 
The following RRAL would apply to a recent spill assuming a ranking score of 10: 

> Benzene 10 mg/kg 
> BTEX 50 mg/kg 
> TPH 1,000 mg/kg 

No samples exhibited benzene or BTEX concentrations above the RRAL. TPH 
exceeded the RRAL in the following samples: 

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 • Midland,Texas 79701 • Ph. (432) 687-0901 • Fax (432) 687-0456 



Mr. Wayne Price 
January 9, 2007 
Page 3 

Boring Sample TPH 
(Feet) (mg/Kg) 

BH-1 0 - 2 8,550 
BH-2 0 - 2 4,425 
BH-3 0 - 2 5,510 
BH-5 0 - 2 1,129 
BH-6 0 - 2 2,636 
BH-7 5-6 6,655 

10-11 9,991 
15 - 17 5,210.9 

BH-10 5-7 17,060 
10-12 7,696 
15 - 17 7,258 

Remediation Plan 
JHHC will excavate soil from areas where TPH exceeds the RRAL. Soil will be 

excavated from the pit (BH-10) to approximately seven (7) feet bgs. A 20-mil thickness 
high-density polyethylene liner will be placed near the bottom of the pit excavation and 
the remainder of the excavation will be filled with clean soil and crowned at the surface 
to limit rainwater percolation into the subsurface. The contaminated soil will be hauled 
to the JHHC centralized landfarm. A final report will be submitted to the OCD upon 
completion of the project. Please call Mr. Marvin Burrows with JHHC at (505) 394-2649 
or email mburrows(Siihhc.org, if you have questions. I may be reached with questions at 
(432) 687-0901 or email mark@laenvironmental.com. 
Larson and Associates, Inc. 

Mark J. Larson, P.G., C.P.G., C.G.W.P. 
Senior Project Manager/President 

Encl 

cc: Larry Johnson/OCD District 1 - Hobbs 
Marvin Burrows/JHHC 
Ronnie Westbrook/JHC 
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Page 1 of 1 

Mark Larson 

To: 

From: 

Sent: 

Price, Wayne, EMNRD [wayne.price@state.nm.us] 

Wednesday, March 29, 2006 9:30 AM 

Cassie Hobbs 

Cc: Mark Larson 

Subject: RE: JHHC Revised Proposal for Elliott B-9 

Approved! 

Please be advised that NMOCD approval of this plan does not relieve the owner/operator of 
Responsibility should their operations fail to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that 
pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD 
approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, 
state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

From: Cassie Hobbs [mailto:cassie@laenvironmental.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2006 9:11 AM 
To: Price, Wayne, EMNRD 
Cc: Mark Larson 

Subject: JHHC Revised Proposal for Elliott B-9 

Dear Wayne, 

Per Mark attached please find a revised proposal to investigate historic hydrocarbons for John H. 
Hendrix Corporation. The original will be mailed today. 

Thank you, 

Cassie Hobbs 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 
507 N. Marienfeld, Ste. 202 
Midland, TX 79701 

Office: (432) 687-0901 
Fax: (432) 687-0456 

Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail, including all attachments is for the sole use of the intended recipient 
(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure 
or distribution is prohibited unless specifically provided under the New Mexico Inspection of Public 
Records Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of this 
message. — This email has been scanned by the Sybari - Antigen Email System. 

3/29/2006 



I 
1 Appendix B 

| Boring Logs 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 • Midland,Texas 79701 • Ph. (432) 687-0901 • Fax (432) 687-0456 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-1 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

Q 

I 
E Description 

SAMPLE 

E 8. 

a? 
$ 
8 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 9 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 

it;: 

S/rty Sand 
7.5 YR 4/4, Brown, very fine grained quartz 
sand, loose, slight hydrocarbon odor 

7.5 YR 5/6, Strong brown, from 3.0' - 5.5' 
BGS 

5 -

Silty Clay 
5 YR 4/6, Yellowish brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, firm to stiff 

V TD: 7.0' 7 

11: -

2.5 Depth: 0.00'- 2.00'BGS 
Chloride: 55.0 mg/kg 

1.4 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/26/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-2 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

Q. 
0) 
Q 

o 
O 
E 
w 

Description 

SAMPLE 

CD 
n 
E 

$ 
8 
a: 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 9 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 
Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 5/6, Brown, very fine grained quartz 
sand, loose 

0.6 

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, loose to moderatly indurated 

V TD: 6.0' 7 

10-

Depth: O.OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 93.5 mg/kg 

1.4 
4 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/26/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-3 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

Q 

£ 
E >. 
(0 

Description 

SAMPLE 

1 
E 
3 

Z 

CP 
C L 8 

CU 

rr 

PID 
ppm 

3 5 7 9 

• • • • 
Notes 

Ground Surface 

5-

10-

Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 3/2, Dark brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, loose, dry hydrocarbon stain from 
0.01 - 1 .cr BGS 

5 YR 5/6, Yellowish red below 1.0' 

0.8 

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, soft to moderatly indurated 

V TD: 6.0- 7 

Depth: 0.0"-1.00* BGS 
Chloride: 93.5 mg/kg 

05 
i 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9 Sites, 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-4 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

Description 

SAMPLE 

I 
E 
z 

8. 8 
or: 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 
i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 
Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 5/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, dry, loose 

0.8 

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2. Very pale brown, sandy, very fine 
grained quartz sand, soft to moderatly 
indurated 

Depth: 0.0" -1.50 BGS 
Chloride. 13.8 mg/kg 

05 

TD: 6.0' 

10-

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-5 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

S. 
CO 
Q 

o 

E 
CO 

Description 

SAMPLE 

i 
E 

£ 
8 
CD 

or 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 9 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 
Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 4/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, hydrocarbon stain, loose, dry 

0.8 

"5§ 
Silty Clay 

•j 5 YR 4/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, moderatly stiff 

Depth: O.O - 2 00 BGS 
Chloride: 13.8 mg/kg 

05 

10-

15-

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, sandy, very fine 
grained quartz sand 

Silty Sand 
5 YR 5/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, loose 

TD: 12' 7 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-6 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

a 

£ 
E >. co 

Description 

SAMPLE 

I 
E 
=3 

> 
8 
CD 

cr 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 9 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 
Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 3/2, Dark Brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, hydrocarbon slain, loose 

0.4 

5-

Sitty Clayey Sand 
5 YR 4/6, Red, very fine grained quartz sand, 
stiff, dry 

Depth: 0.0 - 2.00' BGS 
Chloride: 12.9 mg/kg 

0.5 

Silty Sand 
5 YR 5/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, dry 

10 - I I 
ill i 

TD: 12' 7 

15-

1 0 
4 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-7 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE 

a> 
a 

E 
>. 
to 

Description i 
E 

& 

2r 

8 
CU 

LI­

PID 
ppm 

200 600 
I I I L. 

Notes 

Ground Surface 
Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 3/2. Dark brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, hydrocarbon stain, loose, dry 

Caliche 
10 YR 7/2 to 6/1, Gray to light gray, sandy, 
very fine grained quartz sand, moderatly hard, 
hydrocarbon stain and odor n 

10-

Silty Sand 
5 YR 5/6, Yellowish red, very fine grained 
quartz sand, loosed 

n 
15-

m Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, sandy, very fine 
grained quartz sand 

Depth: 0 0 - 1 0 0 BGS 
BTEX: <30 mg/kg 
Chloride: 13.4 mg/kg 

7080 Depth: 5.0O-6 0OBGS 
Benzene <0 025 mg/kg 
BTEX: 1.846 mg/kg: 
Chloride. 12.6 mg/kg 

416.0 
Depth: 10.00-11.00 BGS 
Benzene: <0 025 mg/kg 
BTEX: 2.274 mg/kg: 
Chloride: 15 6 mg/kg 

1880 

TD: 21' 7 

-590 

2 5 -

Depth: 15.00-17.00 BOS 
Benzene: <0 025 mg/kg 
BTEX: 0.2575 mg/kg: 
Chloride: 13.8 mg/kg 

Depth: 20.00 - 21.00 BGS 
Chloride: 21.4 mg/kg 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation L O Q " B H - 8 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 Page: 1 of 1 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE 

P I D 
ppm 

2 6 10 14 18 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

D
e
p
th

 

S
y
m

b
o
l 

Description 

N
um

be
r 

T
y
p
e

 

R
ec

ov
er

y 

P I D 
ppm 

2 6 10 14 18 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

6-TT Ground Surface 

Silty Sand 
2.5 YR 4/6, Red, very fine grained quartz 
sand, loose, 

7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

... 

m 

1 
7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

5— a 

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, soft to moderately hard, dry 

1 
7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

Caliche 
10 YR 8/2, Very pale brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, soft to moderately hard, dry 

2 

7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

TD: 6.0' 

7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

10 -

7.8 

13.6 
* 

Depth: O OO - 2.00 BGS 
Chloride: 44.9 mg/kg 

Drill Method: Air Rotery Larson and Associates, Inc Elevation: N/A 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 

Drill Date: 6/27/06 Midland, Texas 79701 Checked by: MJL 

Hole Size: 5" ( 4 3 2 ) 6 8 7 " 0 9 0 1 Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-9 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE 

sz 

s 
ID 

Q 

§ 
E 
>. 

Description i 
E 
Z 

! 
CD 

PID 
ppm 

1 3 5 7 9 
i i i i i i i i i 

Notes 

Ground Surface 

Silty Sand 
5 YR 3/2 fo 5/6, Dark red brown to yellowish 
red, very fine grained quartz sand, poorly 
loose, hydrocarbon stain from 0.0' to 1.0' 
BGS 

Depth: 0.00" - 2.00" BGS 
Chloride: <20 0 mg/kg 

ill; 

lillili 
5 -

10-

Silty Clayey Sand 
2.5 YR 4/6, Yellowish brown, very fine grained 
quartz sand, poorly sorted, stiff 

TD: 7.0' 7 

Drill Method: Air Rotery 

Drill Date: 7/5/06 

Hole Size: 5" 

Larson and Associates, Inc 
507 N. Marienfeld, Suite 202 
Midland, Texas 79701 
(432) 687-0901 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 



Client: John H. Hendrix Corporation 

Project: Elliot B-9, Sites 2,3 

Project No: 6-0104-02 

Location: Lea county, New Mexico 

Log: BH-10 

Page: 1 of 1 

Geologist: M. Larson 

SUBSURFACE PROFILE 

CD 
Q 

E >> 
Description 

SAMPLE 

E & 8 
0) 
ct: 

PID 
ppm 

50 100 150 
—i 1 1 — 

Notes 

5-

10-

15-
Mi 

20-

25-

30-

35-

40-

45 H 

50^ 

5 5 -

60-

65 

70 H 

75-

Ground Surface 

Silty Sand 
5 YR 3/2 to 5/4, Dark reddish brown to reddish 
brown, very fine grained quartz sand, poorly 
loose, hydrocarbon stain and odor from below 
1 ff BGS 

,7.5 YR 2.5/1 
strong odor 

Black from 4.0' to 6.0', very 

Silty Clayey Sand 
\2.5 YR 5/4, Brown, very fine grained quartz 

sand, moist, slightly stiff 

Slay Sand 
7.5 YR 5/4 to 5/6 Brown to 5 YR 5/6, 
Yellowish red, very fine grained quartz sand, 
poorly sorted, loose, dry, slight hydrocarbon 
odor 

8 0 -

Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 5/4, to 5/6, Brown to yellowish red, very 
fine grained quartz sand, poorly sorted, loose, 
dry, slight hydrocarbon odor 

i 5 YR 5/6 to 6/6, Reddish yellow to yellowish 
I red below 25' 

/ery hard layers below 35' 

Silty Sand 
7.5 YR 7/3, 7/6, Pink to reddish yellow below 
50', very portly sorted, loose, weakly cemented 

Sand 
5 YR 6/6 to 6/8, Reddish yellow, very fine 
grained quartz sand, moderately, round 

V TD: 76.0' 7 

I I I 

ZEE 

331 

T7T 

175.C 

/ 
156.0 

Depth: O OO - 2.00" BGS 
Chloride: <20.0 mg/kg 

Depth: 5.0O-7.0OBGS 
Benzene: 0.41 mg/kg 
BTEX: 23.078 mg/kg: 
Chloride: <20.0 mg/kg 

Depth: 10.00 -12.00' BGS 
Benzene: 0.0316 mg/kg 
BTEX: 3.5366 mg/kg: 
Chloride: 42.5 mg/kg 

Depth: 15.00 -17.00 BGS 
Benzene: 0.0316 mg/kg 
BTEX: 2.32936 mg/kg: 
Chloride. 213.0 mg/kg 

36.3_ 

••125.0 

2.1-

16.5 

4.6 

0.2 

0.2 

0 1 

0.2 

0.2 

Drill Method: Air Rotery Larson and Associa 
507 N. Marienfeld, 

Drill Date: 7/5/06,10/5-6/06,10/30/06^^^^ T e x a s 7 9 

_ „ (432) 687-0901 
Hole Size: 5" v ' 

es, Inc 
Suite 202 
01 

Elevation: N/A 

Checked by: MJL 

Drilled by: Scarborough Drilling 
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m 



Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Mark Larson 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland, TX 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Location: None Given 

Lab Order Number: 6F30010 

Report Date: 07/10/06 



Larson & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50685 
Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 
Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T F O R SAMPLES 

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

BH-1 0-2' 6F30010-01 Soil 06/26/06 12:50 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-2 0-2' 6F30010-03 Soil 06/26/06 13:25 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-3 o-r 6F30010-05 Soil 06/27/06 09:32 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-4 0-2' 6F30010--07 Soil 06/27/06 10:08 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-5 0-2' 6F30010-09 Soil 06/27/06 10:42 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-6 0-2' 6F30010-12 Soil 06/27/06 12:42 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-7 0-1' 6F30010-15 Soil 06/27/06 13:05 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-7 5-6' 6F30010-16 Soil 06/27/06 13:12 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-7 10-11' 6F30010-17 Soil 06/27/06 13:20 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-7 15-17' 6F30010-18 Soil 06/27/06 13:27 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-7 20-21' 6F30010-19 Soil 06/27/06 13:32 06/30/06 1 1:12 

BH-8 0-2' 6F30010-20 Soil 06/27/06 14:05 06/30/06 11:12 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 15 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-1 0-2' (6F30010-01) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 50.0 mg/kgdry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 6900 50.0 » " 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 1650 50.0 " " 
Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 8550 50.0 " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 14.1% 70-130 » » S-06 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 13.6% 70-130 " " " S-06 

BH-2 0-2' (6F30010-03) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 50.0 mg/kgdry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 3570 50.0 » " 
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 855 50.0 " » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 4420 50.0 " » 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 14.9% 70-130 S-06 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 14.0% 70-130 " " S-06 

BH-3 0-1' (6F30010-05) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 2690 50.0 mg/kgdry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 2820 50.0 " » 
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 50.0 " • " » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 5510 50.0 " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 88.4% 70-130 " » 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 71.4% 70-130 " " 

BH-4 0-2' (6F30010-07) Soil ! 

I 
I 
I 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC3 5 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EF61504 06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA8015M 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

76.8 % 

70.0% 

70-130 

70-130 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

I received in the laboratory. This analytical report must he reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. 

I 
Page 2 of 15 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-5 0-2' (6F30010-09) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 06/30/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 839 50.0 » » " " 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 290 50.0 n " " 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1130 50.0 n " " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 14.9% 70-130 S-06 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 13.6% 70-130 " " S-06 

BH-6 0-2' (6F30010-12) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 50.0 mg/kg dry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 07/01/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 1990 50.0 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 646 50.0 » " " 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 2640 50.0 M » 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 15.2 % 70-130 » S-06 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 14.0% 70-130 " " " S-06 

BH-7 0-1' (6F30010-15) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EF61504 06/30/06 07/05/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 71.7 10.0 „ » » 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 53.7 10.0 " 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 125 10.0 » " » 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 77.6% 70-730 » -

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 75.6% 70-130 " " 

BH-7 5-6' (6F30010-16) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EF63020 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene 0.113 0.0250 " » 

Ethylbenzene 0.349 0.0250 " 

Xylene (p/m) 0.898 0.0250 " « " 

Xylene (o) 0.486 0.0250 » " 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 110% 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 140% 80-120 " s-o< 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 1460 50.0 mg/k! ?dry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 07/01/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 4730 50.0 M » 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 465 50.0 n " " » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 6660 50.0 " » 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 17.2 % 70-130 •< S-0 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 20.8% 70-130 » S-0 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ , r , , 

Page 3 of 15 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-7 10-11' (6F30010-17) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EF63020 06/30/06 07/05/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene 0.163 0.0250 « " 

Ethylbenzene 0.394 0.0250 " " 

Xylene (p/m) 1.16 0.0250 " 
Xylene (o) 0.557 0.0250 " 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 100 % 80-120 " " 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 162 % 80-120 " " S-04 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 623 50.0 mg/kgdry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 8440 50.0 " " 
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 928 50.0 » » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 9990 50.0 " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 16.7% 70-130 S-06 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 14.2 % 70-130 " S-06 

BH-7 15-17' (6F30010-18) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EF63020 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene ND 0.0250 " " 

Ethylbenzene 0.0686 0.0250 » - " 

Xylene (p/m) 0.146 0.0250 " 
Xylene (o) 0.0429 0.0250 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 80-120 » 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.0% 80-120 " 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 53.9 50.0 mg/kgdry 5 EF61504 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 4460 50.0 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 697 50.0 » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 5210 50.0 " " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 15.1 %> 70-130 « S-Ot 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadeeane 23.0 % 70-130 " S-Ot 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 4 o f 1 5 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note: 

BH-7 20-21' (6F30010-19) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 J [6.09] 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EF62719 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 8015M J 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 132 10.0 » » " 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 17.2 10.0 " " 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 149 10.0 " " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 74.8% 70-130 » 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 70.0% 70-130 " " " 

BH-8 0-2' (6F30010-20) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg dry 1 EF62719 06/30/06 07/03/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " » » 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 
„ » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 ND 10.0 " " " « 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 80.8% 70-130 » 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 73.8 % 70-130 » 

I 
1 
1 
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Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. p , f . ^ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-1 0-2' (6F30010-01) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

55.0 

16.5 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-2 0-2' (6F30010-03) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

93.5 

13.0 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-3 0-1' (6F30010-OS) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

286 

0.3 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

! EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-4 0-2' (6F30010-07) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

13.8 

7.3 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-5 0-2' (6F30010-09) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

13.8 

1.4 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-6 0-2' (6F30010-12) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

12.9 

2.9 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-7 0-1' (6F30010-15) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

19.7 

3.0 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-7 5-6' (6F30010-16) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

12.6 

9.6 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 EG60507 

1 EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. „ , c , , 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-7 10-11'(6F30010-17)Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

15.6 

9.2 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 

1 

EG60507 

EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-7 15-17' (6F30010-18) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

13.8 

6.0 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 

1 

EG60508 

EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-7 20-21' (6F30010-19) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

21.4 

7.3 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 

1 

EG60508 

EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

BH-8 0-2' (6F30010-20) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

44.9 

19.5 

5.00 

0.1 

mg/kg 

% 
10 

1 

EG60508 

EG60301 

07/05/06 

06/30/06 

07/05/06 

07/03/06 

EPA 300.0 

% calculation 

I
Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Terns. „ _ - , , 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EF61504 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Blank (EF61504-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 ND 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 54.7 mg/kg 50.0 109 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 52.0 " 50.0 104 70-130 

L C S (EF61504-BS1) Prepared <! fc Analyzed: 06/30/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 513 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 103 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 517 10.0 500 103 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 0.00 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1030 10.0 1000 103 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 54.2 mg/kg 50.0 108 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 44.9 " 50.0 89.8 70-130 

Calibration Check (EF61504-CCV1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/01/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 208 mg/kg 250 83.2 80-120 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 298 " 250 119 80-120 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 505 " 500 101 80-120 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 55.4 50.0 /// 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 53.6 " 50.0 107 70-130 

Matrix Spike (EF61504-MS1) Source: 6F30007-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 595 10.0 mg/kgdry 559 ND 106 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 601 10.0 559 ND 108 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 0.00 ND 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1200 10.0 1120 ND 107 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 61.8 mg/kg 50.0 124 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 54.1 " 50.0 108 70-130 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. ' „ „ r , _ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EF61504 - Solvent Extraction ( G C ) 

Matrix Spike Dup (EF61504-MSD1) Source: 6F30007-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 06/30/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 580 10.0 mg/kg dry 559 ND 104 75-125 2.55 20 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 592 10.0 Tl 559 ND 106 75-125 1.51 20 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 20 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1170 10.0 " 1120 ND 104 75-125 2.53 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 59.9 mg/kg 50.0 120 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 51.8 " 50.0 104 70-130 

Batch EF62719 - Solvent Extraction ( G C ) 

Blank (EF62719-BLK1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/01/06 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " 
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 
Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 ND 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 54.6 mg/kg 50.0 109 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 56.3 " 50.0 113 70-130 

L C S (EF62719-BS1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/01/06 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 524 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 105 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 516 10.0 500 103 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1040 10.0 " 1000 104 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 54.0 mg/kg 50.0 108 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 46.6 " 50.0 93.2 70-130 

Calibration Check (EF62719-CCV1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/01/06 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 208 mg/kg 250 83.2 80-120 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 298 " 250 1 19 80-120 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 505 " 500 101 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 55.4 " 50.0 777 70^130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 53.6 " 50.0 107 70-130 

I
Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 9 o f 1 5 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EF62719 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Matrix Spike (EF62719-MS1) Source: 6F30011-15 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 512 10.0 mg/kgdry 538 ND 95.2 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 521 10.0 538 ND 96.8 75-125 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 0.00 ND 75-125 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1030 10.0 1080 ND 95.4 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 52.4 mg/kg 50.0 105 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 43.6 " 50.0 87.2 70-130 

Matrix Spike Dup (EF62719-MSD1) Source: 6F30011-15 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 529 10.0 mg/kgdry 538 ND 98.3 75-125 3.27 20 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 528 10.0 538 ND 98.1 75-125 1.33 20 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 0.00 ND 75-125 20 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1060 10.0 1080 ND 98.1 75-125 2.87 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 53.8 mg/kg 50.0 108 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 43.2 " 50.0 86.4 70-130 

Batch EF63020 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Blank (EF63020-BLK1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg wet 

Toluene ND 0.0250 

Etliylbenzene ND 0.0250 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 

Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 36.4 ug/kg 40.0 91.0 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.3 " 40.0 98.2 80-120 

L C S (EF63020-BS1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

Benzene 1.28 0.0250 mg/kg wet 1.25 102 80-120 

Toluene 1.37 0.0250 1.25 110 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 1.32 0.0250 1.25 106 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 2.75 0.0250 2.50 110 80-120 

Xylene (o) 1.36 0.0250 1.25 109 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 45.8 ug/kg 40.0 114 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.7 " 40.0 96.8 80-120 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. ,_. , „ „ , -
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Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 F a x : ( 4 3 2 ) 687-0456 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EF63020 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Calibration Check (EF63020-CCV1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Benzene 51.7 ug/kg 50.0 103 80-120 

Toluene 55.7 " 50.0 111 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 57.1 " 50.0 114 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 113 " 100 113 80-120 

Xylene (o) 56.8 50.0 114 80-120 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 40.9 " 40.0 102 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.2 40.0 98.0 80-120 

Matrix Spike (EF63020-MS1) Source: 6F30004-01 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Benzene 1.23 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.26 ND 97.6 80-120 

Toluene 1.33 0.0250 1.26 ND 106 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 1.28 0.0250 1.26 ND 102 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 2.79 0.0250 2.52 ND 111 80-120 

Xylene (o) 1.34 0.0250 1.26 ND 106 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40.7 ug/kg 40.0 102 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 36.6 " 40.0 91.5 80-120 

Matr ix Spike Dup (EF63020-MSD1) Source: 6F30004-01 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Benzene 1.19 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.26 ND 94.4 80-120 3.33 20 

Toluene 1.32 0.0250 1.26 ND 105 80-120 0.948 20 

Ethylbenzene 1.30 0.0250 1.26 ND 103 80-120 0.976 20 

Xylene (p/m) 2.76 0.0250 2.52 ND 110 80-120 0.905 20 

Xylene (o) 1.41 0.0250 1.26 ND 112 80-120 5.50 20 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 35.9 ug/kg 40.0 89.8 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.4 " 40.0 96.0 80-120 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50685 
Midland TX, 79710 

I Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
i received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
I with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ , , , , 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG60301 - General Preparation (P rep) 

Blank (EG60301-BLK1) Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

% Solids 100 . % 

Duplicate (EG60301-DUP1) Source: 6F30001-01 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

% Solids 97.9 % 97.5 0.409 20 ' 

Duplicate (EG60301-DUP2) Source: 6F30010-09 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

% Solids . 96.5 % 98.6 2.15 20 

Duplicate (EG60301-DUP3) Source: 6F30011-18 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

% Solids 90.1 % 90.0 0.111 20 

Duplicate (EG60301-DUP4) Source: 6F30012-11 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 

% Solids 73.9 % 74.7 1.08 20 

Duplicate (EG60301-DUP5) Source: 6F30018-01 Prepared: 06/30/06 Analyzed: 07/03/06 
% Solids 99.9 % 100 0.100 20 

Batch EG60507 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EG60507-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 
Chloride ND 0.500 mg/kg 

LCS (EG60507-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 
Chloride 9.98 0.500 mg/kg 10.0 99.8 80-120 

Calibration Check (EG60507-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 
Chloride 9.72 mg/L 10.0 97.2 80-120 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. „ , ~ c , -
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG60507 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Duplicate (EG60507-DUP1) Source: 6F30001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 22100 500 mg/kg' 21800 1.37 20 

Duplicate (EG60507-DUP2) Source: 6F30010-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 12.5 5.00 mg/kg 12.6 0.797 20 

Matrix Spike (EG60507-MS1) Source: 6F30001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 27100 500 mg/kg 10000 21800 53.0 80-120 S-07 

Matrix Spike (EG60507-MS2) Source: 6F30010-16 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 196 5.00 mg/kg 100 12.6 183 80-120 S-07 

Batch EG60508 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EG60508-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride ND 0.500 mg/kg 

LCS (EG60508-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 10.1 0.500 mg/kg 10.0 101 80-120 

Calibration Check (EG60508-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 10.2 mg/L 10.0 102 80-120 

Duplicate (EG60508-DUP1) Source: 6F30011-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 696 10.0 mg/kg 673 3.36 20 

Duplicate (EG60508-DUP2) Source: 6F30011-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 

Chloride 4230 50.0 mg/kg 4260 0.707 20 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ ,~ c , , 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG60508 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Matrix Spike (EG60508-MS1) Source: 6F30011-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 
Chloride 948 10.0 mg/kg 200 673 138 80-120 S-07 

Matrix Spike (EG60508-MS2) Source: 6F30011-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/05/06 
Chloride 5560 50.0 mg/kg 1000 4260 130 80-120 S-07 

Environmental Lab OfTexas 77?e results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ , . ,. , -
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Notes and Definitions 

S-07 Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits. 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag). 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

N D Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: t v Del fl/YA vA X ^ ^ j ^ X ) Date: 7 ~ P -OQ? 

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director LaTasha Cornish, Chemist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

I 
I 

This material is intended only for the use ofthe individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

I f you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab Of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. n . c 
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I 
I 
Client: 

E n v i r o n m e n t a l L a b o f T e x a s 
V a r i a n c e / C o r r e c t i v e Ac t ion R e p o r t - S a m p l e Log- In 

ate/Time: 

§Drder#: _ 

[Initials: 

I 
I 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

I 
I 
I 

Temperature cf container/cooler? Yes | Mo | l«o C I 
Shipping container/cooler in gocd condit ion? <r^> I NO I i 
Custody Seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes | No WE oreS"STrt 1 
Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes | No ffet-pias^Tt 1' 
Chain of custody present? ¥£2, 1 No 
Sample Instructions complete on Chain of Custody? 1 NO 
Chain of Custody signed when relinquished and received? No 
Chain cf custody agrees with sample label(s) AJ ^ 1 No 
Container labels legible and intact? No 
Sample Matrix and prooerties same as on chain of custody? No 
Samples in proper container/bottle? i K No 
Samples properly preserved? 

Sample bottles intact? 

I 
Preservations cocumented cn Chain cf Custody? 
Containers documented on Chain of Custody? 
Sufficient sample amount for indicated test? 

I 
I 
I 

All samples received within sufficient hold time? 
VOC samples have zero headspace? 

No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No Net Applicable 

Other observations: 
' S e r r a t e , 4 i r Y V rX^CXe^pr.r* ^ o.~, B>r4-S O - l l 

I Variance Documentation: 
Contact Person: -rOarK U r s o ^ Date/Time: P I - P M - O ^ S Contacted bv. C b m e X f c l ^ 

| Regardina: 

I 
I 
I 

Corrective Action Taken: 

I 
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Jeanne McMurrey 

From: "Mark Larson" <mari 
To: '"Jeanne McMurrey" 
Sent: Tuesday, July 04 
Subject: RE: COC's Received 

k@laenvtronrnental.com> 
:jeanne@elabtexas.com> 

9:28 PM 
bn 6/30/06 

2006 

Original Message 
From: Jeanne McMurrey [m&i 
Sent: Monday, July 03, 200^ 
To: Mark Larson 
Subject: RE: COC's Received on 6/30/06 

Hello Mark, 

There were a few sample rvtirne 
reply to this e-mail and let 

lto:jeanne@elabtexas.com] 
8:39 AM 

and/or time discrepancies on the COC's received on Friday. Please 
me know which times or name you would like for us to use. Thank you. 

Project Name 
JH/ Ell. B-9 #1,4, 5 
JH/ Ell. B-9 # 2 , 3 
Penrose Federal#1 
Penrose Federal #1 
6/29/06 

Labels 
BH-19 10-11' 
BH-5 0-2' 10:24 
BH-30 10-11' 

COC 
BH-19 10-18' 
BH-5 0-2' 10:42 
BH-30 10-12' 

Correct 
BH-19, 10-11' 

BH-5, 0-2' 10:42 
BH-30, 10-12' 

Dated all 6/29/06 Front page all 6/28/06 Front page should be 

Jeanne McMurrey 
Environmental Lab of Texa^ I , Ltd. 
12600 West 1-20 East 
Odessa, Texas 79765 
432-563-1800 

This message has been scanned for viruses and 
dangerous content by EEasinBroadband, and is 
believed to be clean. 

This message has been scanned 
dangerous content by Basi 
believed to be clean. 

for viruses and 
nBroadband, and is 

i 
7/5/2006 
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1260(1 West 1-20 East - Odessa. Texas 79765 

1V1RONM E N T A L 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for; 

Mark Larson 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland, TX 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Location: None Given 

Lab Order Number: 6G07009 

Report Date: 07/13/06 



Larson & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50685 
Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 
. Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

A N A L Y T I C A L REPORT FOR SAMPLES 

[sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

BH-9 0-2' 6G07009-01 Soil 07/05/06 10:00 07/07/06 11:10 

BH-10 0-2' 6G07009-03 Soil 07/05/06 10:17 07/07/06 11:10 

BH-10 5-7' 6G07009-04 Soil 07/05/06 10:22 07/07/06 11:10 

BH-10 10-12' 6G07009-05 Soil 07/05/06 10:28 07/07/06 11:10 

BH-10 15-17' 6G07009-06 Soil 07/05/06 10:33 07/07/06 11:10 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilutior Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note< 

BH-9 0-2' (6G07009-01) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry l EF62324 07/07/06 07/08/06 EPA8015M. 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 724 10.0 " " » 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 212 10.0 •• » » 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 936 10.0 " » •• " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 99.2 % 70-130 -
Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 98.0% 70-130 " " " " 

BH-10 0-2' (6G07009-03) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry i EF62324 07/07/06 07/08/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 298 10.0 " " •< 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 85.6 10.0 " » " 
Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 384 10.0 " » 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 99.0 % 70-130 " 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 96.2 % 70-130 " " " 

BH-10 5-7' (6G07009-04) Soil 

Benzene 0.410 0.0250 mg/kgdry, 25 EG61103 07/11/06 07/11/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene 1.20 0.0250 » » » 

Etliylbenzene 9.42 0.0250 " » 

Xylene (p/m) 11.6 0.0250 " " 
Xylene (o) 0.448 0.0250 » » " 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

1880 

14100 

1080 

17100 

, 268 % 80-120 

172% 80-120 

50.0 mg/kgdry 5 

50.0 

50.0 

50.0 

EF62324 07/07/06 07/08/06 EPA 8015M 

S-04 

S-O4 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

29.0% 70-130 

18.5 % 70-130 „ „ 

" S-0 

S-0 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ ~ . A 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-10 10-12' (6G07009-05) Soil 

Benzene 0.0316 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EG61103 07/11/06 07/11/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene 0.407 0.0250 » 

Ethylbenzene 0.458 0.0250 " 
Xylene (p/m) 2.11 0.0250 " " 
Xylene (o) 0.530 0.0250 " 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 143 % 80-120 S-04 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 163% 80-120 " S-04 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 1030 10.0 mg/kgdry i EF62324 07/07/06 07/08/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 6400 10.0 " " 

Carbon Ranges C28-C3S 266 10.0 " " „ 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 7700 10.0 " " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 131 % 70-130 S-04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 145 % 70-130 " S-04 

BH-10 15-17' (6G07009-06) Soil 

Benzene J [0.0103] 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EG61103 07/11/06 07/11/06 EPA 802IB .1 

Toluene 0.189 0.0250 " » " 
Ethylbenzene 0.314 0.0250 » " 
Xylene (p/m) 1.34 0.0250 " " 
Xylene (o) 0.476 0.0250 " 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 118% 80-120 " 
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 150 % 80-120 S-04 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 818 10.0 mg/kgdry l EF62324 07/07/06 07/08/06 EPA 8015M 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 6200 10.0 " » " 
Carbon Ranges C28-C35 240 10.0 " " 
Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 7260 10.0 " » 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 110% 70-130 » 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 99.8 % 70-130 " » 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval oj Environmental Lab ol Texas. „ _ r , „ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-9 0-2' (6G07009-01) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

ND 

0.9 

20.0 mg/kg Wet 

0.1 % 

2 

1 

EG61003 07/10/06 

EG61010 07/07/06 

07/11/06 

07/10/06 

SW 846 9253 

% calculation 

BH-10 0-2' (6G07009-03) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

ND 

15.2 

20.0 mg/kg Wet 

0.1 % 

2 

1 

EG61003 07/10/06 

EG61010 07/07/06 

07/11/06 

07/10/06 

SW 846 9253 

% calculation 

BH-10 5-7' (6G07009-04) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

ND 

20.0 

20.0 mg/kg Wet 

0.1 % 

2 

1 

EG61003 07/10/06 

EG61010 07/07/06 

07/11/06 

07/10/06 

SW 846 9253 

% calculation 

BH-10 10-12'(6G07009-05) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

42.5 

9.4 

20.0 mg/kg Wet 

0.1 % 

2 

1 

EG61003 07/10/06 

EG61010 07/07/06 

07/11/06 

07/10/06 

SW 846 9253 

% calculation 

BH-10 15-17'(6G07009-06) Soil 

Chloride 

% Moisture 

213 

7.1 

20.0 mg/kg Wet 

0.1 % 

2 

1 

EG61003 07/10/06 

EG61010 07/07/06 

07/11/06 

07/10/06 

SW 846 9253 

% calculation 

Environmental Lab of 1 exas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ . r , „ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting Spike Source %REC 

Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD 
RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EF62324 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Blank (EF62324-BLK1) Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/08/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg wet 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

49.6 

47.3 

mg/kg 50.0 99.2 70-130 

50.0 94.6 70-130 

L C S (EF62324-BS1) Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/08/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

523 

533 

ND 

1060 

10.0 mg/kg wet 500 105 75-125 

10.0 " 500 107 75-125 

10.0 " 0.00 75-125 

10.0 " 1000 106 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

57.8 

49.9 

mg/kg 50.0 116 70-130 

50.0 99.8 70-130 

Calibration Check (EF62324-CCV1) Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/09/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

270 

293 

563 

mg/kg 250 108 80-120 

250 117 80-120 

500 113 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

64.0 

60.0 

50.0 128 70-130 

50.0 120 70-130 

Matrix Spike (EF62324-MS1) Source: 6G07012-06 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/08/06 
Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

553 

570 

ND 

1120 

10.0 mg/kgdry 582 ND 95.0 75-125 

10.0 " 582 ND 97.9 75-125 

10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 

10.0 " 1160 ND 96.6 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

61.6 

52.2 

mg/kg 50.0 123 70-130 

50.0 104 70-130 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 5 o f 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EF62324 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Matrix Spike Dup (EF62324-MSD1) Source: 6G07012-06 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/08/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 555 10.0 mg/kg dry 582 ND 95.4 75-125 0.361 20 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 577 10.0 " 582 ND 99.1 75-125 1.22 20 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 20 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1130 10.0 " 1160 ND 97.4 75-125 0.889 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 64.0 mg/kg 50.0 128 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 54.8 " 50.0 110 70-130 

Batch EG61103 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Blank (EG61103-BLK1) Prepared <! ii. Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg wet 

Toluene ND 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " 
Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " 
Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 " 
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40.9 ug/kg 40.0 102 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 40.8 " 40.0 102 80-120 

L C S (EG61103-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Benzene 1.34 0.0250 mg/kg wet 1.25 107 80-120 

Toluene 1.33 0.0250 " 1.25 106 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 1.29 0.0250 " 1.25 103 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 2.89 0.0250 " 2.50 116 80-120 

Xylene (o) 1.40 0.0250 " 1.25 112 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 36.8 ug/kg 40.0 92.0 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 42.9 " 40.0 107 80-120 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 6 o f 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EG61103 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Calibration Check (EG61103-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Benzene 56.1 ug/kg 50.0 112 80-120 

Toluene 54.6 " 50.0 109 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 55.7 " 50.0 111 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 114 " 100 114 80-120 

Xylene (o) 55.6 " 50.0 111 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 39.1 40.0 97.8 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.7 40.0 99.2 80-120 

Matr ix Spike (EG61103-MS1) Source: 6G10004-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Benzene 1.45 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.29 ND 112 80-120 

Toluene 1.47 0.0250 1.29 ND 114 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 1.45 0.0250 1.29 ND 112 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 3.03 0.0250 2.58 ND 117 80-120 

Xylene (o) 1.49 0.0250 1.29 ND 116 80-120 

Surrogate: a, a, a- Trifluorotoluene 39.2 ug/kg 40.0 98.0 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 46.2 " 40.0 116 80-120 

Matr ix Spike Dup (EG61103-MSD1) Source: 6G10004-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/1 1/06 
Benzene 1.40 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.29 ND 109 80-120 2.71 20 

Toluene 1.40 0.0250 1.29 ND 109 80-120 4.48 20 

Ethylbenzene 1.35 0.0250 1.29 ND 105 80-120 6.45 20 

Xylene (p/m) 2.99 0.0250 2.58 ND 116 80-120 0.858 20 

Xylene (o) 1.43 0.0250 1.29 ND 111 80-120 4.41 20 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolttene 37.1 ug/kg 40.0 92.8 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38. S " 40.0 96.2 80-120 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ _ , „ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG61003 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EG61003-BLK1) Prepared: 07/10/06 Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Chloride ND 20.0 mg/kg Wet 

L C S (EG61003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Chloride 83.0 mg/kg 100 83.0 80-120 

Matrix Spike (EG61003-MS1) Source: 6G07006-01 Prepared: 07/10/06 Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Chloride 17800 20.0 mg/kg Wet 500 17200 120 80-120 

Matrix Spike Dup (EG61003-MSD1) Source: 6G07006-01 Prepared: 07/10/06 Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Chloride 17800 20.0 mg/kg Wet 500 17200 120 80-120 0.00 20 

Reference (EG61003-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/11/06 

Chloride 50.0 mg/kg 50.0 100 80-120 

Batch EG61010 - General Preparation (P rep) 

Blank (EG61010-BLK1) Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/11/06 

% Moisture ND 0.1 % 

Duplicate (EG61010-DUP1) Source: 6G07002-01 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/10/06 

% Solids 92.8 % 94.6 1.92 20 

Duplicate (EG61010-DUP2) Source: 6G07004-12 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/10/06 

% Solids 86.8 % 87.8 1.15 20 

Duplicate (EG61010-DUP3) Source: 6G07007-03 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/10/06 

% Solids 90.1 % 89.0 1.23 20 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 8 o f 10 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units 

Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG61010 - General Preparation (Prep) 

Duplicate (EG61010-DUP4) Source: 6G07012-03 Prepared: 07/07/06 Analyzed: 07/10/06 
% Solids 95.2 % 94.0 1.27 20 

I 
I 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report mast be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. „ „ . , n 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

I 
1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Notes and Definitions 

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or 
matrix interference's. 

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect. 

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag). 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: ^ , v^X-CVvv J^Cb Date: 1 - \ < o - ' Q ( < g 

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director LaTasha Cornish, Chemist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. T, . „ c , n 
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E n v i r o n m e n t a l L a b o f T e x a s 
V a r i a n c e / C o r r e c t i v e A c t i o n R e p o r t - S a m p l e L o g - I n 

te/Timt j/w mo 

itials: 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

I 
U L 

mperature cf container/cooler? Yes 
lipping container/cooler in coed condit ion? 
ustody Seais intact on shipping container/cooler?" 

Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? 
pain of custody present? 1 lample Instructions complete on Chain of Custody? 

Cham of Custody signed when relinquished and received? 
ham cf custody agrees with sample label(s) 

Yes 
Yes 

I ontainer labels legible and intact? 
Sample Matrix and properties same as on chain of custody? 

I 
smples in proper container/bottle? 
amples prooerW preserved? 

5amole bottles intact? 
Presentations documented on Chain cr" Custody? 

I 
ontainers documented on Chain of Custody? 
ufficient sample amount for indicated test? 

All .samples received within sufficient hold t ime? 
/OC samples have zero headspace? 

Yes 

No 
Mo 

C 

Mo " p r e s e t 
Mo 
Mo 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No 
No. 

No 
No Net Acciicable 

Other observations: 

t 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Contact Person: 
Recardina: 

Variance Documentation: 
Date/Time: Contacted by: 

Corrective Action Taken: 
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1 2600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79765 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Mark Larson 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland, TX 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Location: None Given 

Lab Order Number: 6J06020 

Report Date: 10/16/06 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T FOR SAMPLES 

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

BH-10, 20' 

BH-10, 25' 

BH-10, 30* 

BH-10, 35' 

BH-10, 40' 

BH-10, 45' 

BH-10, 50' 

6J06020-01 

6J06020-02 

6J06020-03 

6J06020-04 

6J06020-05 

6J06020-06 

6J06020-07 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

Soil 

10/04/06 14:55 

10/04/06 14:58 

10/04/06 15:05 

10/04/06 15:10 

10/05/06 13:55 

10/05/06 14:05 

10/05/06 14:15 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

10-06-2006 16:45 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page ! of 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-10, 20' (6J06020-01) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EJ61313 10/13/06 10/13/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene 0.0333 0.0250 » » 

Ethylbenzene J 10.0248] 0.0250 J 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0778 0.0250 " 

Xylene (o) J [0.0177] 0.0250 " J 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 83.8% 80-120 » » 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.0% 80-120 " 
Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA 8015B 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 97.0 10.0 " " » 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 97.0 10.0 " " " 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 89.6% 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 82.2 % 70-130 " 

BH-10, 25' (6J06020-02) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EJ61313 10/13/06 10/14/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene ND 0.0250 " 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 » 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " " 

Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 " 

Surrogate: a, a, a- Trifluorotoluene 83.8% 80-120 " 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 80-120 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA 8015B 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 41.3 10.0 » « 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 41.3 10.0 " 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

BH-10, 30' (6J06020-03) Soil 

99.6% 

89.8% 

70-130 

70-130 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 

ND 

J [5.90] 

ND 

10.0 mg/kgdry 1 

10.0 

10.0 

EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA8015B 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

97.0% 

86.8% 

70-130 

70-130 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note; 

BH-10, 35' (6J06020-04) Soil 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kgdry 25 EJ61313 10/13/06 10/13/06 EPA 802IB 

Toluene ND 0.0250 " 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 " » 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 " 

Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 " " 
1 Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 82.2 % 80-120 « — - --

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 84.8 % 80-120 " " 
| Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA8015B 

' Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 32.1 10.0 « » " 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 32.1 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 107% 70-130 -
Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 95.4 % 70-130 " " " 

| BH-10, 40' (6J06020-05) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA 8015B 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 ND 10.0 " " 

1 Total Carbon Range C6-C28 ND 10.0 " " 

J -
Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

95.4 % 70-130 - » 

1 Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 84.4 % 70-130 " " " 

BH-10, 45' (6J06020-06) Soil 

[Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA8015B 

1 Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 17.2 10.0 '• 
Total Carbon Range C6-C28 17.2 10.0 •• " 

I Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 80.4% 70-130 .. 

| Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 70.8 % 70-130 " " " 

| BH-10, 50' (6J06020-07) Soil 

1 Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EJ60902 10/09/06 10/09/06 EPA 8015B 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

ND 

ND 

10.0 

10.0 

88.8% 

77.6% 

70-130 

70-130 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ _ r • n 

Page 3 of 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note< 

BH-10, 20' (6J06020-01) Soil 

Chloride 659 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 5.1 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 25' (6J06020-02) Soil 

Chloride 978 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 5.6 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 30' (6J06020-03) Soil 

Chloride 681 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 2.2 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 35' (6J06020-04) Soil 

Chloride 298 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 1.1 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 40' (6J06020-05) Soil 

Chloride 681 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 2.4 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 45' (6J06020-06) Soil 

Chloride 638 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2 EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 1.7 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

BH-10, 50' (6J06020-07) Soil 

Chloride 808 20.0 mg/kg Wet 2- EJ60903 10/09/06 10/09/06 SW 846 9253 

% Moisture 1.7 0.1 % 1 EJ60612 10/06/06 10/08/06 % calculation 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. Pa e 4 f 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EJ60902 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Blank (EJ60902-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kg wet 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 ND 10.0 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 ND 10.0 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 48.9 mg/kg 50.0 97.8 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 44.1 " 50.0 88.2 70-130 

L C S (EJ60902-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 522 10.0 mg/kg wet 500 104 75-125 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 432 10.0 500 86.4 75-125 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 954 10.0 1000 95.4 75-125 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 56.3 mg/kg 50.0 113 70-130 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 42.8 " 50.0 85.6 70-130 

Calibration Check (EJ60902-CCV1) Prepared: 10/09/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 201 mg/kg 250 80.4 80-120 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 249 " 250 99.6 80-120 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 450 " 500 90.0 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 52.8 50.0 106 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 46.0 " 50.0 92.0 70-130 

Matrix Spike (EJ60902-MS1) Source: 6J06021-04 Prepared: 10/09/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 602 10.0 mg/kgdry 504 ND 119 75-125 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 537 10.0 504 ND 107 75-125 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 1140 10.0 1010 ND 113 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 63.0 mg/kg 50.0 126 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 51.3 " 50.0 103 70-130 

Matrix Spike Dup (EJ60902-MSD1) Source: 6J06021-04 Prepared: 10/09/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C10 523 10.0 mg/kgdry 504 ND 104 75-125 14.0 20 

Carbon Ranges >C10-C28 466 10.0 504 ND 92.5 75-125 14.2 20 

Total Carbon Range C6-C28 989 10.0 1010 ND 97.9 75-125 14.2 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 55.9 mg/kg 50.0 112 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 41.0 " 50.0 82.0 70-130 

I 
I 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ - c . „ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EJ61313 - EPA 5030C (GC) 

Blank (EJ61313-BLK1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/14/06 

Benzene ND 0.0250 mg/kg wet 

Toluene ND 0.0250 

Ethylbenzene ND 0.0250 

Xylene (p/m) ND 0.0250 

Xylene (o) ND 0.0250 

Surrogate: a, a, a- Trifluorotoluene 32.3 ug/kg 40.0 80.8 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.4 40.0 98.5 80-120 

L C S (EJ61313-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06 

Benzene 0.0428 0.00100 mg/kg wet 0.0500 85.6 80-120 

Toluene 0.0404 0.00100 " 0.0500 80.8 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 0.0445 0.00100 " 0.0500 89.0 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 0.0807 0.00100 " 0.100 80.7 80-120 

Xylene (o) 0.0412 0.00100 " 0.0500 82.4 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 37.4 ug/kg 40.0 93.5 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 32.1 40.0 80.2 80-120 

Calibration Check (EJ61313-CCV1) Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/14/06 

Benzene 48.7 ug/kg 50.0 97.4 80-120 

Toluene 44.5 50.0 89.0 80-120 

Ethylbenzene 41.7 50.0 83.4 80-120 

Xylene (p/m) 82.7 100 82.7 80-120 

Xylene (o) 41.3 50.0 82.6 80-120 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 34.7 40.0 86.8 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.6 40.0 99.0 80-120 

Matrix Spike (EJ61313-MS1) Source: 6J06002-03 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/14/06 

Benzene 1.28 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.37 ND 93.4 80-120 
'Toluene 1.16 0.0250 " 1.37 ND 84.7 80-120 
lEthylbenzene 1.32 0.0250 " • 1.37 ND 96.4 80-120 
Xylene (p/m) 2.35 0.0250 " 2.75 ND 85.5 80-120 
Xylene (o) 1.13 0.0250 " 1.37 ND 82.5 80-120 

Surrogate: a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 32.5 ug/kg 40.0 81.2 80-120 

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 38.6 40.0 96.5 80-120 

I Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 

received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ , , „ 

J Page 6 ot 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EJ61313 - E P A 5030C ( G C ) 

Matrix Spike Dup (EJ61313-MSD1) Source: 6J06002-03 Prepared: 10/13/06 Analyzed: 10/16/06 
Benzene 1.10 0.0250 mg/kgdry 1.37 ND 80.3 80-120 15.1 20 

Toluene 1.12 0.0250 1.37 ND 81.8 80-120 3.48 20 

Ethylbenzene 1.17 0.0250 1.37 ND 85.4 80-120 12.1 20 

Xylene (p/m) 2.27 0.0250 2.75 ND 82.5 80-120 3.57 20 
Xylene (o) 1.15 0.0250 1.37 ND 83.9 80-120 1.68 20 

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 33.9 ug/kg 40.0 84.8 80-120 
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 39.5 " 40.0 98.8 80-120 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ „ r , ^ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EJ60612 - General Preparation (P rep) 

Blank (EJ60612-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/06/06 
% Solids 

% Moisture 

99.8 % 

0.2 0.1 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP1) Source: 6J06001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/06/06 
% Solids 89.6 % 90.0 0.445 20 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP2) Source: 6J05021-03 Prepared: 10/06/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

% Solids 76.1 % 76.1 0.00 20 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP3) Source: 6J06007-02 Prepared: 10/06/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

% Solids 91.5 % 91.0 0.548 20 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP4) Source: 6J05008-12 Prepared: 10/06/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

% Solids 92.7 % 91.7 1.08 20 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP5) Source: 6J06020-02 Prepared: 10/06/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

% Solids 94.1 % 94.4 0.318 20 

Duplicate (EJ60612-DUP6) Source: 6J06016-02 Prepared: 10/06/06 Analyzed: 10/10/06 

% Solids 97.6 % 98.8 1.22 20 

Batch EJ60903 - Water Extraction 

Blank (EJ60903-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 
Chloride ND 20.0 mg/kg Wet 

LCS (EJ60903-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Chloride 91.5 5.00 mg/kg Wet 100 91.5 80-120 

I 
I 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results tn this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. „ „ c . „ 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting Spike Source %REC 

Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD 
RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EJ60903 - Water Extraction 

Matrix Spike (EJ60903-MS1) Source: 6J07001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Chloride 510 20.0 mg/kg Wet 500 0.00 102 80-120 

Matrix Spike Dup (EJ60903-MSD1) Source: 6J07001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Chloride 510 20.0 mg/kg Wet 500 0.00 102 80-120 0.00 20 

Reference (EJ60903-SRM1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/09/06 

Chloride 51.0 mg/kg 50.0 102 80-120 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Pgog 9 o f 10 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Notes and Definitions 

J Detected but below the Reporting Limit; therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CLP J-Flag). 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: 

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager [_y Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director LaTasha Cornish, Chemist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab OfTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. „ , „ r i A 
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Environmental Lab of Texas 
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In 

•Client: 

•Date/ Time: 

lLab ID # : 

"Initials: 

\0- oc- <£.UiMS 

C?3"otj5 0 2 . 0 

Sample Receipt Checkl ist 

Client Initials 
#1 Temperature of container/ cooler? No 4,0 ° C 
i#2 Shipping container in good condition? <Yes3 No 
'#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes No Cfrot f2rjeiin> 
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? Yes No Cb^LQiffxeseRp 
|#5 Chain of Custody present? No 
'#6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? (Ye§r> No 
#7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? <Yes^ No 
j#8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Yes No (TTwnfienJn Cont./(Tj9} 
#9 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes No Not Applicable 

#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? rYe?> No 
|#11 Containers supplied by ELOT? No 
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? No See Below 

,#13 Samples properly preserved? (YS53 No See Below 

#14 Sample bottles intact? No 
#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? fcesj> No 
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? (fis") No 

|#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? CYes . No See Below 

]#18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? ^esD No See Below 

J#19 VOC samples have zero headspace? (Yes^ No Not Applicable 

Variance Documentat ion 

I 
I 
I 

Contact: 

Regarding: 

Contacted by: Date/ Time: 

Corrective Action Taken: 

[ 

I 
I 

Check all that Apply: r~J See attached e-mail/ fax 
• Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis 
• Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event 

I 
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L A B O F 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for : 

Mark Larson 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland, TX 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Location: None Given 

Lab Order Number: 6G14008 

Report Date: 07/20/06 



Larson & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50685 
Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 
Proj ect Number: 6-0104-02 
Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T FOR SAMPLES 

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

BH-1 5-7' 6G14008-01 Soil 06/26/06 13:00 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-2 5-6' 6G14008-02 Soil 06/26/06 13:30 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-3 5-6' 6G14008-03 Soil 06/27/06 09:36 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-5 5-7' 6G14008-04 Soil 06/27/06 10:50 06/30/06 11:12 

BH-6 5-7' 6G14008-05 Soil 06/27/06 12:47 06/30/06 11:12 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 8 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

BH-1 5-7' (6G14008-01) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EG61410 07/14/06 07/14/06 EPA 8015M O-04 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 » " O-04 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 » » O-04 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 ND 10.0 » » O-04 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 114% 70-130 O-04 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 115% 70-130 " O-04 

BH-2 5-6' (6G14008-02) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EG61410 07/14/06 07/14/06 EPA 8015M O-04 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 '• " O-04 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

ND 

ND 

10.0 

10.0 

O-04 

O-04 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

BH-3 5-6' (6G14008-03) Soil 

121 % 70-130 

117% 70-130 

O-04 

O-04 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

BH-5 5-7' (6G14008-04) Soil 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kgdry 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

EG61410 07/14/06 07/14/06 EPA 8015M 

113 % 

110% 

70-130 

70-130 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kgdry 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

EG61410 07/14/06 07/14/06 EPA8015M O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

O-04 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

117% 

116% 

70-130 

70-130 

Environmental Lab o f Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. _ _ „ „ 

J Page 2 o f 8 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC 
Environmental Lab ofTexas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

BH-6 5-7' (6G14008-05) Soil 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 ND 10.0 mg/kgdry 1 EG61410 07/14/06 07/14/06 EPA8015M O-04 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 ND 10.0 " O-04 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 " O-04 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 ND 10.0 O-04 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 112% 70-130 " O-04 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 110% 70-130 " O-04 

Environmental Lab of Texas 77;e results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ - „ , 

J Page 3 of i 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting 
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

BH-1 5-7'(6G14008-01) Soil 

Chloride 13.8 5.00 mg/kg 10 EG61910 07/19/06 07/19/06 EPA 300.0 

% Moisture 9.1 0.1 % 1 EG61707 07/14/06 07/17/06 % calculation 

BH-2 5-6' (6G14008-02) Soil 

Chloride 14.8 5.00 mg/kg 10 EG61910 07/19/06 07/19/06 EPA 300.0: 

% Moisture 20.2 0.1 % 1 EG61707 07/14/06 07/17/06 % calculation 

BH-3 5-6' (6G14008-03) Soil 

Chloride 67.2 5.00 mg/kg 10 EG61910 07/19/06 07/19/06 EPA 300.0 

% Moisture 22.2 0.1 % 1 EG61707 07/14/06 07/17/06 % calculation 

BH-5 5-7' (6G14008-04) Soil 

Chloride 29.7 10.0 mg/kg 20 EG61910 07/19/06 07/19/06 EPA 300.0 

% Moisture 31.9 0.1 % 1 EG61707 07/14/06 07/17/06 % calculation 

BH-6 5-7' (6G14008-05) Soil 

Chloride 131 10.0 mg/kg 20 EG61910 07/19/06 07/19/06 EPA 300.0 

% Moisture 14.6 0.1 % 1 EG61707 07/14/06 07/17/06 % calculation 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ . 

J Page 4 of 8 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting Spike Source %REC 

Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits 
RPD 

RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EG61410 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Blank (EG61410-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

10.0 mg/kg wet 

10.0 

10.0 

10.0 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

52.2 

50.7 

mg/kg 50.0 104 70-130 

50.0 101 70-130 

L C S (EG61410-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

483 

502 

ND 

985 

10.0 mg/kg wet 500 96.6 75-125 

10.0 " 500 100 75-125 

10.0 " 0.00 75-125 

10.0 " 1000 98.5 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadeeane 

64.9 

53.3 

mg/kg 50.0 130 70-130 

50.0 107 70-130 

Calibration Check (EG61410-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

224 

289 

514 

mg/kg wet 250 89.6 80-120 

250 116 80-120 

500 103 80-120 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadeeane 

80.1 

83.8 

mg/kg 75.0 107 70-130 

75.0 112 70-130 

Matrix Spike (EG61410-MS1) Source: 6G14006-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 

599 

648 

ND 

1250 

10.0 mg/kgdry 600 8.87 98.4 75-125 

10.0 " 600 72.8 95.9 75-125 

10.0 " 0.00 ND 75-125 

10.0 " 1200 72.8 98.1 75-125 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 

60.4 

56.2 

mg/kg 50.0 121 70-130 

50.0 112 70-130 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 5 o f 8 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Organics by GC - Quality Control 

Environmental Lab of Texas 

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD 
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EG61410 - Solvent Extraction (GC) 

Matrix Spike Dup (EG61410-MSD1) Source: 6G14006-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/14/06 

Carbon Ranges C6-C12 589 10.0 mg/kgdry 600 8.87 96.7 75-125 1.68 20 

Carbon Ranges C12-C28 630 10.0 600 72.8 92.9 75-125 2.82 20 

Carbon Ranges C28-C35 ND 10.0 0.00 ND 75-125 20 

Total Hydrocarbon nC6-nC35 1220 10.0 1200 72.8 95.6 75-125 2.43 20 

Surrogate: l-Chlorooctane 60.5 mg/kg 50.0 121 70-130 

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadeeane 57.0 " 50.0 114 70-130 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. n r cn 

J Page 6 of 8 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0104-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EG61707 - General Preparation (Prep) 

Blank (EG61707-BLK1) Prepared: 07/14/06 Analyzed: 07/17/06 

% Solids 100 % 

Duplicate (EG61707-DUP1) Source: 6G14006-01 Prepared: 07/14/06 Analyzed: 07/17/06 

% Solids 82.8 % 83.4 0.722 20 

Batch EG61910 - General Preparation (WetChem) 

Blank (EG61910-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride ND 0.500 mg/kg 

L C S (EG61910-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 10.2 0.500 mg/kg 10.0 102 80-120 

Calibration Check (EG61910-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 10.2 mg/L 10.0 102 80-120 

Duplicate (EG61910-DUP1) Source: 6G14012-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 542 10.0 mg/kg 544 0.368 20 

Duplicate (EG61910-DUP2) Source: 6G14008-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 63.5 5.00 mg/kg 67.2 5.66 20 

Matrix Spike (EG61910-MS1) Source: 6G14012-02 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 796 10.0 mg/kg 200 544 126 80-120 S-07 

Matrix Spike (EG61910-MS2) Source: 6G14008-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 07/19/06 

Chloride 168 5.00 mg/kg 100 67.2 101 80-120 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. 7 f g 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0104-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 
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Notes and Definitions 

S-07 Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits. 

O-04 This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time. 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: Date: 1 "tP-Qfc? 

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director LaTasha Cornish, Chemist 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 8 o f 8 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 
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E n v i r o n m e n t a l L a b c f Texas 
Var iance / C o r r e c t i v e Ac t i on R e p o r t - S a m p l e Log- In 

-/ i irr.e: 

cerature cf container/coder 7 

ample Receipt Checklist 

ccinc contair.er/cccier in cccd condit ion? 
Custody Seais intact cn shiccinc container/cooler? 

I 
stcdy Seals intact cn samcle bottles? 
sin cf ousted'/ present? 

Samcie Instructions complete cn Chain of Custody? 

nam 
cf Custcdvsicned when rel inquished and reca^/ed 7 

nn cf custccv acrees with sample labelfs") 

Yes 

Yes 
Yes 

ntainer labels leci'cie and intact? 
Samcle Matrix and prccerties same as on chain cf custccv? 

smcles in crccer ccncainer/bottle? 
imples crccsr'y preserved? 

Samcle bottles intact? 
Sreservations cccumented cn Chain cf Custodv? 

containers documented on Chain of Custody? 
Sufficient sample amount for incicated test? 

rf-.ll samples received .within sufficient held t i m e 7 

/OC samcies have zero headscace? 

C ; 
Mo 
Mo frgLc'es~e^H 
Mo 5Tit 
Mo 
Mo 
Mo 
Mo 
No 

lTTfSc5YvUU I * 

No | 
Mo 
Mo 
Mo 
No 
Mo 
No 
No 
No Mc: Acp:ic3c:e 

Other cbserv-iens: 

i 
l 
l 
I 
I 
I 

Cent-: 
inc.: 

c n : - f O ^ K U r s c r 

if-' 4-1 one. cr) t c; r r ^ o ^ r r _. 

Variance Documentation: 
Date/Tirne: CI -PM-O^S Cor.; •c:ec ty: Carr ie Kelly 
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12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 

N V I R O N M E N T A L BK 
L A B O F 

Analytical Report 
Prepared for: 

Mark Larson 

Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland, TX 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0102-02 

Location: None Given 

Lab Order Number: 6J31001 

Report Date: 11/08/06 



Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0102-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

A N A L Y T I C A L R E P O R T FOR SAMPLES 

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 

BH-10, 55' 6J31001-01 Soil 10/30/06 15:42 10-31-2006 08:10 

BH-10,60' 6J31001-02 Soil 10/30/06 15:55 10-31-2006 08:10 

BH-10,65' 6J31001-03 Soil 10/30/06 16:10 10-31-2006 08:10 

BH-10,70' 6J31001-04 Soil 10/30/06 16:25 10-31-2006 08:10 

BH-10, 75' 6J31001-05 Soil 10/30/06 16:40 10-31-2006 08:10 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 

Page 1 of 5 



Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Project Number: 6-0102-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte Result 
Reporting 

Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note: 

BH-10, 55' (6J31001-01) Soil 

Chloride 531 10.0 mg/kg 20 EK60102 11/01/06 11/01/06 EPA 300.0 

BH-10, 60' (6J31001-02) Soil 

Chloride 506 10.0 mg/kg 20 EK60102 11/01/06 11/01/06 EPA 300.0 

BH-10, 65' (6J31001-03) Soil 

Chloride 644 10.0 mg/kg 20 EK60102 11/01/06 11/01/06 EPA 300.0 

BH-10, 70' (6J31001-04) Soil 

Chloride 640 10.0 mg/kg 20 EK60812 11/08/06 11/08/06 EPA 300.0 

BH-10, 75' (6J31001-05) Soil 

Chloride 1250 25.0 mg/kg 50 EK60812 11/08/06 11/08/06 EPA 300.0 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ „ 

Page 2 of 5 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 

Proj ect Number: 6-0102-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Fax: (432) 687-0456 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %REC 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD 

RPD 
Limit Notes 

Batch EK60102 - Water Extraction 

Blank (EK60102-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride ND 0.500 mg/kg 

L C S (EK60102-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 10.6 0.500 mg/kg 10.0 106 80-120 

Calibration Check (EK60102-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 11.4 mg/L 10.0 114 80-120 

Duplicate (EK60102-DUP1) Source: 6J30005-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 637 50.0 mg/kg 649 1.87 20 

Duplicate (EK60102-DUP2) Source: 6J31001-01 , Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 495 10.0 mg/kg 531 7.02 20 

Matrix Spike (EK60102-MS1) Source: 6J30005-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 1780 50.0 mg/kg 1000 649 113 80-120 

Matrix Spike (EK60102-MS2) Source: 6J31001-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 

Chloride 757 10.0 mg/kg 200 531 113 80-120 

Batch EK60812 - Water Extraction 

Blank (EK60812-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/06 

Chloride ND 0.500 mg/kg 

L C S (EK60812-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/06 

Chloride 10.8 0.500 mg/kg 10.0 108 80-120 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab ofTexas. Page 3 Of 5 

12600 West 1-20 East - Odessa, Texas 79705 - (432) 563-1800 - Fax (432) 563-1713 



Larson & Associates, Inc. 

P.O. Box 50685 

Midland TX, 79710 

Project: John Hendrix/ Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 F a x : ( 4 3 2 ) 687-0456 

Project Number: 6-0102-02 

Project Manager: Mark Larson 

General Chemistry Parameters by EPA / Standard Methods - Quality Control 
Environmental Lab of Texas 

Analyte 
Reporting 

Result Limit Units 
Spike Source %R£C RPD 
Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes 

Batch EK60812 - Water Extraction 

Calibration Check (EK60812-CCV1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/06 

Chloride 10.9 mg/L 10.0 109 80-120 

Duplicate (EK60812-DUP1) Source: 6K07003-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/06 

Chloride 1480 25.0 mg/kg 1490 0.673 20 

Matrix Spike (EK60812-MS1) Source: 6K07003-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 11/08/06 

Chloride 2090 25.0 mg/kg 500 1490 120 80-120 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Environmental Lab ofTexas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval ofEnvironmental Lab ofTexas. „ . 

Page 4 of 5 
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Larson & Associates, Inc. Project: John Hendrix/Elliott B-9 #2 & #3 Fax: (432) 687-0456 

P.O. Box 50685 Project Number: 6-0102-02 
Midland TX, 79710 Project Manager: Mark Larson 

Notes and Definitions 

DET Analyte DETECTED 

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

NR Not Reported 

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

RPD Relative Percent Difference 

LCS Laboratory Control Spike 

MS Matrix Spike 

Dup Duplicate 

Report Approved By: 

Raland K. Tuttle, Lab Manager 
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director, Org. Tech Director 
Peggy Allen, QA Officer 

Date: // -QQ-Qh 

Jeanne Mc Murrey, Inorg. Tech Director 
LaTasha Cornish, Chemist 
Sandra Sanchez, Lab Tech. 

This material is intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain 
information that is privileged and confidential. 

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 432-563-1800. 

Environmental Lab of Texas The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the samples 
received in the laboratory. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety, 
with written approval of Environmental Lab of Texas. „ . „ _ 

J Page 5 of 5 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Environmental Lab of Texas 
Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In 

Client: 

)ate/ Time: 

.ab ID # : 

Initials: 

Sample Receipt Checklist 

Client Initials 
#1 Temperature of container/ cooler? Yes No 0 , 0 0 c 
|#2 Shipping container in good condition? No 
I#3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes No N̂QT. Present 
#4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container? Yes No ^WGt Hre^rit 
I#5 Chain of Custody present? No 
I#6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody? No 
l#7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? No 
|#8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? No ID written on Cont./ Lid 
I#9 Container label(s) legible and intact? { ^ No Not Applicable 
|#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? No 
|#11 Containers supplied by ELOT? No 
!#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle? No See Below 
|#13 Samples properly preserved? No See Below 
#14 Sample bottles intact? No 
#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody? No 
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody? Y€5- No 
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? No See Below 

' #18 All samples received within sufficient hold time? No See Below 
#19 VOC samples have zero headspace? Yes No <^IoTAppricabl§" 

Variance Documentation 

| Contact: 

t— 

Contacted by: Date/ Time: 

I 
Corrective Action Taken: 

I 
I 
I 

Check all that Apply: • See attached e-mail/ fax 
• Client understands and would like to proceed with analysis 
• Cooling process had begun shortly after sampling event 
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Fage 1 ot 1 

Jeanne McMurrey 

From: "Mark Larson" <mark@laenvironmental.com> 
To: '"Jeanne McMurrey'" <jeanne@elabtexas.com> 
Sent: Sunday, November 05, 2006 7:23 PM 
Subject: RE: 6J31001 JH. Elliott B-9 #2, #3 

Jeanne: Please analyze the remaining samples from boring BH-10 ( 70' and 75') for chloride. 
Mark 

Original Message 
From: Jeanne McMurrey [mailto:jeanne@elabtexas.com] 
Sent: Friday, November 03, 2006 4:14 PM 
To: Mark Larson 
Subject: RE: 6J31001 JH. Elliott B-9 #2, #3 

Jeanne McMurrey 
Environmental Lab of Texas I , Ltd. 
12600 West 1-20 East 
Odessa, Texas 79765 
432-563-1800 

This message has been scanned for viruses and 
dangerous content by Basin Broadband, and is 
believed to be clean. 

11/6/2006 



Appendix D 

Photographs 

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 • Midland,Texas 79701 • Ph. (432) 687-0901 • Fax (432) 687-0456 



U.L. D, SECTION 9, T-22-S, R-37-E, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
ELLIOT B-9 LEASE 

1. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 
and #3 (Site #1) - Location Sign 

2. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

3. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 



U.L. D, SECTION 9, T-22-S, R-37-E, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
ELLIOT B-9 LEASE 

4. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

5. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

6. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 





LARSON & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
PO. Box 50685 • Midland,Texas 79710-0685 

Ph.(432)687-0901 



arson & ******* 
ssociates, Inc. 
Environmental Consultants 

JAN 2 9 200? 

January 23, 2007 Oil ConsciViiiion Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Snnt.i F<*. NM 979 Mr. Edward J. Hansen 
Hydrologist 
Environmental Bureau 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Revised Covers Pages, Tables and Exhibits for John H. Hendrix 
Corporation, Elliott B-9, Battery #1, #$\nd #5 (1R0483), Battery #2 and #3 
(1R0484) and Penrose Federal Battery #1 (1R0482) Investigation Reports, 
January 9,2007 

Dear Mr. Hansen: 
Please find enclosed cover pages, tables and exhibits for the above referenced 

reports that were submitted to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("NMOCD") 
on behalf of John H. Hendrix Corporation ("JHHC") by Larson and Associates, Inc. 
("LA"), its consultant, on January 10, 2007. The enclosures were revised to include the 
NMOCD remediation numbers, as well as to correct discrepancies in unit letters, latitude 
and longitude coordinates. Please contact me at (432) 687-0901 or email 
mark@laenvironrnental.com if you have questions. 
Sincerely, 
Larson and Associates, Inc. 

Mark J. Larson 
Sr. Project Manager / President 

Enclosures 

cc: Larry Johnson/NMOCD District 1 

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 • Midland,Texas 79701 • Ph. (432) 687-0901 • Fax (432) 687-0456 



IA arson & 
ssociates, Inc. 
Environmental Consultants 

RECEIVED 

JAN 1 0 2007 
Environmental Bureau 

Oil Conservation Division 

January 9, 2007 

VIA: HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. Wayne Price, Chief 
Environmental Bureau 
State of New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Re: Investigation Report of Historic Contamination and Remediation Plan, John 
H. Hendrix Corporation, Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and #3, Unit D (NW/4, 
NW/4), Section 9, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico 

Dear Mr. Price: 
This letter is submitted to the State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division 

("OCD") on behalf of John H. Hendrix Corporation ("JHHC") by Larson and Associates, 
Inc. ("LA"), its consultant, to convey the results of an investigation to delineate the 
vertical and horizontal extent of historic contamination at the Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery 
#2 and #3 ("Site"), as well as a former pit that was located north of the battery. The Site 
is located in unit D (NW/4, NW/4), Section 9, Township 22 South, Range 37 East in Lea 
County, New Mexico. The latitude and longitude for the Site is north 32° 24' 42.4" and 
west 103° 10' 31.1", respectively. Figure 1 presents a location and topographic map. 
Contact information for JHHC is as follows: 

Name: 
Title: 
Mailing Address: 

Telephone: 
Fax: 
Email Address: 

Marvin Burrows 
Production Superintendent 
1310 18th Street 
Eunice, New Mexico 88321 
(505) 394-2649 
(505) 394-2653 
mburrows(5)valornet.com 

Setting 
The Site is situated at an elevation of approximately 3425 feet above mean sea 

level ("MSL"). No surface water or wells are located within 1,000 horizontal feet of the 
Site, which is covered by wind blown sand (Recent). The Ogallala formation (Tertiary) 
underlies the sand and consists of unconsolidated to well-cemented sand and sandstone 
that is interstratified with clay, silt and gravel. The Chinle formation (Dockum group) 

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 • Midland,Texas 79701 • Ph. (432) 687-0901 • Fax (432) 687-0456 
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U.L. D, SECTION 9, T-22-S, R-37-E, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
ELLIOT B-9 LEASE 

1. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 
and #3 (Site #1) - Location Sign 

2. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

3. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 



U.L. D, SECTION 9, T-22-S, R-37-E, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 
ELLIOT B-9 LEASE 

4. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

5. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 

6. Elliott B-9 Lease, Battery #2 and 
#3 (Site #1) - Historic Hydrocarbons 


